

BILL LANN LEE
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division
JOHN L. WODATCH
Section Chief
RENEE M. WOHLLENHAUS
Deputy Section Chief
PHILIP L. BREEN
Special Legal Counsel
M. CHRISTINE FOTOPULOS
Trial Attorney
Disability Rights Section
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66738
Washington, D.C. 20035-6738
(202) 305-7475

ROBERT S. MUELLER, III
United States Attorney
GAIL KILLEFER (Bar No. CA 157248)
Civil Chief
Office of the United States Attorney
450 Golden Gate Ave.
Box 36055
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 436-7200

Attorneys for United States as Amicus Curiae

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

BERNARD WALKER AND)	
CHRISTINA ADAMS,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. C 98-2926 THE
)	Civil Rights
vs.)	
)	
CARNIVAL CRUISE LINES; CARNIVAL)	Hearing:
CORPORATION; UNIQUE TRAVEL AGENCY;)	Date: November 20, 2000
and ANDRE'S TRAVEL AGENCY,)	Time: 10:00 a.m.
)	Judge: Hon. Thelton E. Henderson
Defendants.)	
)	

**UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM OF LAW AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT CARNIVAL'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES TO BE DECIDED	2
RELEVANT FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ADA APPLIES TO CRUISE SHIPS	4
A. Cruise Ships Are “Places Of Public Accommodation”	4
B. Cruise Ships Provide “Specified Public Transportation Services”	6
C. Title III’s “Barrier Removal” Provision Applies to Cruise Ships	8
II. THE ADA APPLIES TO FOREIGN-FLAG CRUISE SHIPS WHEN THOSE SHIPS ARE IN UNITED STATES PORTS OR OTHER INTERNAL WATERS	10
A. ...Foreign-Flag Cruise Ships Are Generally Subject To United States Laws When They Are In United States Ports Or Other Internal Waters	10
B. The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Does Not Apply	12
C. The Presumption Against Conflict With International Law Does Not Apply	15
1. Application of the ADA Does Not Intrude Upon the Internal Management and Affairs of Foreign-Flag Vessels	15
2. Application of the ADA to Foreign-Flag Vessels Does Not Abrogate Any International Treaties	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<u>American Rivers v. F.E.R.C.</u> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9 th Cir. 2000)	5
<u>Armement Deppe, S.A. v. United States</u> , 399 F.2d 794 (5 th Cir. 1968), <u>cert. denied</u> , 393 U.S. 1094 (1969).....	11, 18
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	8
<u>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</u> , 353 U.S.138 (1957)	11, 15-17
<u>Bragdon v. Abbott</u> , 514 U.S. 624 (1998).....	6
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<u>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Mellon</u> , 262 U.S. 100 (1923)	11-13
<u>Deck v. American Hawaii Cruises, Inc.</u> , 51 F.Supp.2d 1057 (D. Haw. 1999).....	5, 6
<u>Dowd v. International Longshoremen’s Ass’n</u> , 975 F.2d 779 (11th Cir. 1992).....	16
<u>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co. (ARAMCO)</u> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	12
<u>EEOC v. Bermuda Star Line, Inc.</u> , 744 F. Supp.1109 (M.D. Fla. 1990).....	13, 17
<u>EEOC v. Kloster Cruise Ltd.</u> , 939 F.2d 920 (11th Cir. 1991)	13, 17
<u>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Massey</u> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14, 15
<u>Florida Paraplegic Ass’n v. Miccosukee Tribe</u> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999).....	5
<u>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</u> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	12, 14
<u>Goyette v. DCA Adver., Inc.</u> , 830 F. Supp. 737 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	10
<u>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</u> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	14, 15
<u>In re Simon</u> , 153 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 1141 (1999)	15
<u>Innovative Health Systems v. City of White Plains</u> , 117 F.3d 37 (2nd Cir. 1997).....	6
<u>International Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Allied Int'l, Inc.</u> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982).....	17
<u>International Longshoremen's Local 1416 v. Ariadne Shipping Co.</u> , 397 U.S. 195 (1970).....	17, 18
<u>Johnson v. City of Saline</u> , 151 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1998)	6
<u>Laker Airways, Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</u> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	15
<u>Lauritzen v. Larsen</u> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	20
<u>Leisnoi, Inc. v. Stratman</u> , 154 F.3d 1062 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	5
<u>Mali v. Keeper of the Common Jail</u> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887).....	11, 16, 17

<u>McLean v. Crabtree</u> , 173 F.3d 1176 (9 th Cir. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 120 S.Ct. 814 (2000).....	5
<u>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</u> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	15-17
<u>Menkowitz v. Pottstown Memorial Med. Ctr.</u> , 154 F.3d 113 (3rd Cir. 1998).....	6
<u>Morton v. Mancari</u> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	19
<u>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</u> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	18
<u>NLRB v. Dredge Operators, Inc.</u> 19 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 1984).....	19
<u>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena, L.P.</u> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1003 (1998).....	6
<u>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</u> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	5
<u>Posadas v. National City Bank</u> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	12, 19
<u>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</u> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952)	15
<u>Stevens v. Premier Cruise Lines</u> , 215 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2000).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Stinson v. United States</u> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	6
<u>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</u> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	8
<u>United States v. Inco Bank & Trust Corp.</u> , 845 F.2d 919 (11th Cir. 1988).....	15
<u>United States v. Louisiana</u> , 470 U.S. 93 (1985).....	10, 20
<u>United States v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</u> , 11 F.Supp.2d 1358 (S.D.Fla. 1998)	18
<u>Walker v. Carnival Cruise Lines</u> , 107 F.Supp.2d 1135 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	2, 3
<u>Ward v. W & H Voortman, Ltd.</u> , 685 F. Supp. 231 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	10
<u>Windward Shipping Ltd. v. American Radio Ass'n</u> , 415 U.S. 104 (1974).....	16

STATUTES:

Title III of the Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. §§12181-12189	<u>passim</u>
National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), 29 U.S.C. 151 <u>et seq.</u>	16-17

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. Pt. 36.....	<u>passim</u>
49 C.F.R. Pt. 37.....	<u>passim</u>
56 Fed. Reg. 45,584 (1991)	<u>passim</u>
63 Fed. Reg. 15,175 (1998)	6

MISCELLANEOUS:

ADA Title III Technical Assistance Manual and 1994 Supplement passim
ADA Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 65-66 (1989).....9

H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 109-110 (1990).....9

Craig Allen, Federalism in the Era of International Standards (Part II),

29 J. Mar. L. & Com. 565 (1998)18, 19

Convention on the High Seas, April 29, 1958

T.I.A.S. No. 5200, 450 U.N.T.S. 8218

International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea (SOLAS)

(Consolidated Ed. 1997) 10, 12, 18-19

United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982,

21 I.L.M 1261 (1982).....11, 19
